Assignment, Lessees were required to construct and rehabilitate certain improvements on the

Leased Premises and, in return for such construction and rehabilitation of improvements, were

entitled to receive a reimbursement payment in the amount of eighteen per cent ( 18 ~) of

Lessees' rehabilitation costs not to exceed Sixty-One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($61,200),

all as more particularly described in the Amended Lease Agreement.

F. A dispute has arisen between the Agency and Lessees with respect to whether

Lessees have performed the required construction and rehabilitation to entitle Lessees to said

reimbursement payment.

[...]

Lessees have not satisfactorily or timely constructed or rehabilitated some of said improvements

in accordance with Lessees' obligations set forth in said paragraph 6.1 of the Amended Lease

Agreement. The Agency further contends that Lessees were required under paragraph 6.1 of

the Amended Lease Agreement to expend a minimum of Three Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars

340,000.00) in order to be entitled to reimbursement for construction and rehabilitation

expenditures and that Lessees have not expended this minimum amount. Lessees, on the other

hand, contend that they have satisfactorily completed the construction and rehabilitation of said

listed improvements at least to the extent they were obligated to so perform under the Amended

Lease Agreement and that they are entitled to a reimbursement payment from the Agency in the

full amount of Sixty-One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($61,200).

G. The parties believe that it would be in their respective best interests to settle their

differences with respect to the duties and obligations set forth in said paragraph 6.1 of the

Amended Lease Agreement on the terms specified in this Agreement, save and except those

[...]

rights, claims, and causes of action expressly reserved iri Section 4.01 of this Agreement relating

to the relocation of the electrical box described in-Item No. 4 of attached Exhibit "B. "

H. Further disputes have arisen between the Agency and Lessees with respect to the

following subjects: ( i) the parties' respective liabilities for the FOUR THOUSAND THREE

HUNDRED EIGHTY DOLLARS AND 86 CENTS ($4,380.86) cost incurred by the Agency

to repair certain roof leaks and related damage at the Fullerton Station in approximately March-

April of 1996; (ii) the respective rights and obligations of the parties with regard to installation

of public telephones inside the "Amtrak Premises" of the Fullerton Station and in other areas